Form TI-1 Case Resolution

Case Status _X_Closed

RCODE: 3174

Region: 1

OLD - Complete Name, Address, Contact, Phone Number:
Brown Company

Berlin, NJ 08009

Contact: Ed Seibel

NEW - Complete Name, Address, Contact, Phone Number:
Pulp & Paper of America
650 Main Street
Berlin, NH 03570
Contact: Bob Chauvette
603-342-2997

Agreement State Licensee?
e

Moved to an Agreement State?

Describe Follow-up: (Telephone, Internet, Chamber of Commerce, Other) Contacted Jackie Powell at Fort
James Environmental (847-317-5129), Earl Hanson, Fort James Environmental, and Bob Chauvette
(603-342-2997), Pulp and Paper of America.

The Brown Company mill that received the gauges is in Berlin, New Hampshire, not Berlin New Jersey.
James River Corporation bought Brown Company in late 1980. The Berlin, New Hampshire mill was later
spun off and today is Pulp & Paper of America. The gauges in question were shipped to Amersham
Corporation in 1996. Pulp & Paper of America provided the record of the transfer.

Describe Communication with Registration Vendor: None
Vendor Follow-up Action:

Final Action Taken:

Cause of Bad Address/Lesson Learned:




Form TI-2: Device Information

RCODE:_3174

Model
Number

Serial
Number

Isotope

Activity
(mCi)

Sold
Date

Vendor

Comments

7062
(3600)

7062
(3600)

11394

11395

137CS

137CS

100

100

19803

19803

IL-01010-02

IL-01010-02

For additional GLD's received by the licensee identified during the inspection:

ID

Model
Number

Serial
Number

Isotope

Activity

Sold
Date

Vendor

How
obtained

Comments

7062
(3600)

Status Codes:
A - Source accounted for
N - Source not accounted for

11459

137CS

100

19803

IL-01010-02

purchase

disposed




Form TI-3: General Licensee Inspection Documentation
RCODE:_3174

General Licensee Information:

Check Box if Current Complete Name, Mailing Address, Contact, and Phone Number is Same as
Provided by ORNL. If not, include correct information below:

Pulp & Paper of America

650 Main Street

Berlin, NH 03570

Contact: Bob Chauvette
603-342-2997

Results of inspection: (check the appropriate boxes)

The general licensee of record is located at the address of record and

all GLD are accounted for

not all GLD are accounted for

The general licensee of record is not located at the address of record, however GLD are being used
under new ownership at the address of record and

all GLD are accounted for

not all GLD are accounted for

The general licensee of record is not located at the address of record, however they are using GLD
at another location and

all GLD are accounted for

not all GLD are accounted for;

Neither the general licensee of record nor the facility operated by the general licensee are located
at the address of record and the site has been abandoned or is being used for an alternate
purpose.

Other: (explain)

Gauge Information:

ID

For each gauge for which status is unaccounted for (see last column of Form TI-2), provide any
conclusions about location of the gauge:

The sources were used at the facility to which they were distributed. That facility, however, was in New
Hampshire, not New Jersey as the record indicates. All sources were disposed properly.

Inspector: Keith Brown, Health Physicist

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2

Approved By: John D. Kinneman, Chief

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2



