## Form TI-1 Case Resolution

Case Status	OpenX Closed					
RCODE:_3174	RCODE:_3174					
Region:1						
OLD - Complete Name, Address, Contact, Phone Number: Brown Company Berlin, NJ 08009 Contact: Ed Seibel						
NEW - Complete Name, Address, Contact, Phone Number: Pulp & Paper of America 650 Main Street Berlin, NH 03570 Contact: Bob Chauvette 603-342-2997						
Agreement State Licensee? (Double Check)	_X Yes	No				
Moved to an Agreement State?	Yes	_X No				
Describe Follow-up: (Telephone, Int	ternet, Chamber of Commerce, Other 29), Earl Hanson, Fort James Environ	r) Contacted Jackie Powell at Fort				
Describe Follow-up: (Telephone, Int James Environmental (847-317-512 (603-342-2997), Pulp and Paper of The Brown Company mill that received James River Corporation bought Brospun off and today is Pulp & Paper of State (1988).	ternet, Chamber of Commerce, Other 29), Earl Hanson, Fort James Environ	r) Contacted Jackie Powell at Fort imental, and Bob Chauvette  pshire, not Berlin New Jersey.  lin, New Hampshire mill was later were shipped to Amersham				
Describe Follow-up: (Telephone, Int James Environmental (847-317-512 (603-342-2997), Pulp and Paper of The Brown Company mill that received James River Corporation bought Brospun off and today is Pulp & Paper of State (1988).	ternet, Chamber of Commerce, Other (29), Earl Hanson, Fort James Environ America.  Wed the gauges is in Berlin, New Hamown Company in late 1980. The Berl of America. The gauges in question of America provided the record of the	r) Contacted Jackie Powell at Fort imental, and Bob Chauvette  pshire, not Berlin New Jersey.  lin, New Hampshire mill was later were shipped to Amersham				
Describe Follow-up: (Telephone, Int James Environmental (847-317-512 (603-342-2997), Pulp and Paper of The Brown Company mill that receiv James River Corporation bought Brospun off and today is Pulp & Paper Corporation in 1996. Pulp & Paper	ternet, Chamber of Commerce, Other (29), Earl Hanson, Fort James Environ America.  Wed the gauges is in Berlin, New Hamown Company in late 1980. The Berl of America. The gauges in question of America provided the record of the	r) Contacted Jackie Powell at Fort imental, and Bob Chauvette  pshire, not Berlin New Jersey.  lin, New Hampshire mill was later were shipped to Amersham				
Describe Follow-up: (Telephone, Int James Environmental (847-317-512 (603-342-2997), Pulp and Paper of The Brown Company mill that received James River Corporation bought Brown off and today is Pulp & Paper Corporation in 1996. Pulp & Paper Describe Communication with Registress.	ternet, Chamber of Commerce, Other (29), Earl Hanson, Fort James Environ America.  Wed the gauges is in Berlin, New Hamown Company in late 1980. The Berl of America. The gauges in question of America provided the record of the	r) Contacted Jackie Powell at Fort imental, and Bob Chauvette  pshire, not Berlin New Jersey.  lin, New Hampshire mill was later were shipped to Amersham				

## Form TI-2: Device Information

RCODE:_3174								
ID	Model Number	Serial Number	Isotope	Activity (mCi)	Sold Date	Vendor	Status (A or N)	Comments
1	7062 (3600)	11394	<sup>137</sup> Cs	100	19803	IL-01010-02	А	
2	7062 (3600)	11395	<sup>137</sup> Cs	100	19803	IL-01010-02	А	
For additional GLD's received by the licensee identified during the inspection:								
ID	Model Number	Serial Number	Isotope	Activity	Sold Date	Vendor	How obtained	Comments
1	7062 (3600)	11459	<sup>137</sup> Cs	100	19803	IL-01010-02	purchase	disposed

Status Codes: A - Source accounted for N - Source not accounted for

## Form TI-3: General Licensee Inspection Documentation

RCODI	RCODE:_3174				
Genera	General Licensee Information:				
	Check Box if Current Complete Name, Mailing Address, Contact, and Phone Number is Same as Provided by ORNL. If not, include correct information below:				
	Pulp & Paper of America 650 Main Street Berlin, NH 03570 Contact: Bob Chauvette 603-342-2997				
Results	Results of inspection: (check the appropriate boxes)				
	The general licensee of record is located at the address of record and				
	all GLD are accounted for				
	not all GLD are accounted for				
	The general licensee of record is $\underline{not}$ located at the address of record, however GLD are being used under new ownership at the address of record and				
	all GLD are accounted for				
	not all GLD are accounted for				
X	The general licensee of record is $\underline{\text{not}}$ located at the address of record, however they are using GLD at another location and				
Χ	all GLD are accounted for				
	not all GLD are accounted for;				
	Neither the general licensee of record nor the facility operated by the general licensee are located at the address of record and the site has been abandoned or is being used for an alternate purpose.				
	Other: (explain)				
Gauge	Information:				
ID	For each gauge for which status is unaccounted for (see last column of Form TI-2), provide any conclusions about location of the gauge:				

The sources were used at the facility to which they were distributed. That facility, however, was in New Hampshire, not New Jersey as the record indicates. All sources were disposed properly.

Keith Brown, Health Physicist Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2 Inspector:

Approved By: John D. Kinneman, Chief Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2